
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
16 January 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018 at 10:30 AM, 
which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 4)
Minutes of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on Thursday 7 September 2017.

* 4. PIERS AND HARBOURS FEES AND CHARGES - 2018/19 (Pages 5 - 14)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

5. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL SINGLE HARBOUR ORDER (Pages 15 - 22)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

REPORTS FOR NOTING
6. MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN – UPDATE ON PROGRESS (Pages 23 - 

28)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 

7. DRAFT ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN (Pages 29 - 30)

Public Document Pack



REPORT FOR DECISION WITH EXEMPT APPENDICES
8. OBAN HARBOUR MANAGEMENT GROUP – OBAN BAY 

(a) Public Report by Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure Services 
(Pages 31 - 34)

E1 (b) Exempt Appendices A & B (Pages 35 - 46)

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 
depend on the decision reached at the meeting.

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the grounds that it is likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 
7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraph is:-

E1 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
or services.

Argyll and Bute Harbour Board

Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) Councillor John Armour
Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Ellen Morton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Richard Trail Councillor Andrew Vennard

Contact: Adele Price-Williams  Tel: 01546 604480 



MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)

Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid

Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor John Armour

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Jim Lynch, Andrew 
Vennard and Ellen Morton.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no Declarations of Interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board as held on Thursday 23 March 
were approved as a correct record.

4. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE UPDATE REPORT 
Members considered a report which highlighted a number of issues requiring to be 
addressed to ensure compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code following on from 
an audit by the Designated Person.  Members noted the Designated Person service 
provided by Marico Marine is on a three year contract due to expire in December 
2017.

Decision

Members of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board;

a) noted the report; 

b) approved the revised Marine Safety Plan; and

c) agreed to the circulation of the Harbour User Groups’ Minutes to Harbour Board 
Members.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 10 August 2017, submitted)

5. MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



A report providing Members with details of the Council’s Marine Asset Management 
Plan was considered by the Committee.  The report explained why the Plan was 
initially produced and gave detail on the processes involved to ensure it meets future 
requirements of the service. 

Decision

Members of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board;

a) approved the 10 year Marine Asset Management Plan on the basis that the plan 
be included in the Development and Infrastructure Strategic Asset Management 
Plan (SAMP) for consideration as part of the Council’s overall capital programme;

b) approved the principle that the Fees and Charges for Piers and Harbours will be 
increased above inflation to pay for the costs of Prudential Borrowing to fund the 
Asset Management Plan.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated July 2017, submitted)

6. HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN 
The Board considered the outline workplan to facilitate forward planning of reports to 
the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board.

Decision

The Harbour Board noted the work plan.

(Reference: Harbour Board Workplan dated 7 September 2017, submitted)

Page 4



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 23 JANUARY 2018

PIERS & HARBOURS FEES AND CHARGES - 2018/19

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 It was agreed at a previous Harbour Board meeting that the structure of charging at 
the Council’s piers and harbours should be in line with the decisions agreed at the 
August 2016 meeting.  

1.2 The most recent version of the asset management plan was presented to Members 
at the last Harbour Board meeting in September 2017.  Likely costs, attributable to 
works currently planned for year 2 (2018 to 2019), are expected to be £3,750,000.  
In order to generate sufficient funds in year 2, to meet capital borrowing costs, it has 
been estimated that fees and charges will require to be increased by 6% overall - 

1.3 It is proposed that new charges are implemented for the following:-

 Car and pedestrian marshalling (Rothesay and Dunoon) 
o charge - £122.00 per day

 Freight service (Rothesay Harbour)
o charge - £12.00 per load

 Use of link-span for non-vehicular traffic
o charge - £35.00 per use

 Lay-up at a non-ferry berth - normal charges to apply
o as listed in Council’s advertised fees and charges leaflet.
o Currently £0.0957 per gross registered tonne – subject to increase.

 Rope-handling for ferries where additional resources are required
o as listed in Council’s advertised fees and charges leaflet.
o Currently £118.05 per time – subject to increase.

 Slipway landing fee
o Charge - £5 per use.

 Cruise ship calls (anchoring and ferrying-in passengers)
o Charge £500 per call.

1.4 As previously agreed, in order to fund the various works identified in the Asset 
Management Plan in future years, it will be necessary to increase fees and charges, 
over and above any required inflationary increase, on a year-on-year basis.  Annual 
increases are expected to be in the order of 2 to 10%, depending upon works 
identified for that particularly year (plus any inflationary increase). 

1.5 Members are asked to recommend to the Council, when setting fees and charges 
for 2018/19, that it approves a) the increase in all fees and charges, over and above 
any inflationary increase, by 3% to generate sufficient income to develop the 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



Council’s marine infrastructure and b) the variation of charges as outlined in section 
5.1 of this report.  This will be in-step with the decision agreed at the August 2016 
Harbour Board meeting to set charges that meet both the asset sustainability costs 
and future improvement costs associated with the piers and harbours which the 
Council has a responsibility for.  

1.6 A copy of the proposed fees and charges spreadsheet for 2018/19 is attached to 
the  appendix of this report.

Page 6



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 23 JANUARY 2018

PIERS & HARBOUR FEES AND CHARGES – 2018/19

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report provides Members with details of the proposed increase in Piers & 
Harbours fees and charges; it refers back to the last report on the subject, approved 
at the November 2016 meeting of the Harbour Board.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are asked to 
 recommend to the Council, when setting fees and charges for 2018/19, that it 

approves a) the increase in all fees and charges, over and above any 
inflationary increase, by 3% to generate sufficient income to develop the 
Council’s marine infrastructure and b) the variation of charges as outlined in 
section 5.1 of this report.  

 Note that this will be in-step with the decision agreed at the August 2016 
Harbour Board meeting to set charges that meet both the asset sustainability 
costs and future improvement costs associated with the piers and harbours 
which the Council has a responsibility for.   

4.0 BACKGROUND

4.1 It was agreed at a previous Harbour Board meeting that a review of the Council’s 
Piers and Harbours fees and charges would be carried out.  Members have agreed 
that the structure of charging at our piers and harbours should be in line with 
decisions agreed at the August 2016 Harbour Board meeting i.e. ‘that in future 
pier/harbour dues should be set as a minimum at a level which will cover operating 
and staffing costs; inspection, maintenance and whole life asset management 
costs; any prudential borrowing costs required to fund shoreside infrastructure 
associated with the future ferry services’. 

4.2 It has been highlighted in previous reports, in line with the decision
[...]
– this is currently a 
seasonal requirement at Dunoon.  Although a rope-handling charge already exists, 
it has historically not been charged to ferries.  Applying separate charges for 
additional services recognises differing costs incurred at each harbour associated 
with staffing.  

In addition, it is proposed to increase all fees and charges, over and above any 
inflationary increase, by 3% to generate sufficient income to develop the Council’s 
marine infrastructure and cover outstanding loans charges – see revised fees and 
charges for 2018/19 in the appendix to this report.

5.2 The first draft of the Council’s marine asset management plan was presented to 
Members at the November 2016 meeting of the Harbour Board.  The plan has been 
further developed to indicate the likely capital spend profile over the next ten years 
or so.  The plan will be regularly updated to reflect the condition of the asset, any 
related works required, and our aspirations to develop the asset in future years.  
The asset management plan will be the subject of regular reports to the Harbour 
Board.

5.3 The most recent version of the asset management plan was presented to Members 
at the last Harbour Board meeting in September 2017.  Overall, asset management 

Page 8



costs for the 10 year plan are expected to be circa £65 million.  Likely costs, 
attributable to works currently planned for year 2, are expected to be £3,750,000.  

5.4 The calculation for this year’s increase in fees and charges, over and above any 
inflationary increase, has therefore taken into account the following key points:-

o Variations to fees and charges – as outlined in para. 5.1 above.
o Savings identified to meet the cost of outstanding capital loans charges 

as referenced in paragraph 4.3 above.
o Capital borrowing costs attributable to the asset management plan.

In order to generate sufficient funds in year 2 (year 2018/2019) it has been 
estimated that fees and charges will require to be increa
[...]
 Rated 0.00 298.55 316.45 Zero Rated 0.00 316.45 17.90 6%
Up to 15 metres in length Annual charge 447.90 Zero Rated 0.00 447.90 474.75 Zero Rated 0.00 474.75 26.85 6%
Up to 20 metres in length Annual charge 595.50 Zero Rated 0.00 595.50 631.25 Zero Rated 0.00 631.25 35.75 6%
Up to 25 metres in length Annual charge 748.15 Zero Rated 0.00 748.15 793.05 Zero Rated 0.00 793.05 44.90 6%
Up to 30 metres in length Annual charge 892.35 Zero Rated 0.00 892.35 945.90 Zero Rated 0.00 945.90 53.55 6%

Should fare increases to Jura ferry fares be 3%
All charges showing increases of 6%+ should they not initially 
be 3%

g g g p y g
authorised to negotiate and agree variations of the foregoing charges for individual users or classes of users of the facilities in respect of their respective use of the facilities and the charges as varied shall be applied to such use as the Executive Director - 

P
age 14



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 23 JANUARY 2018

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL SINGLE HARBOUR ORDER

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report outlines the intention of the Marine Operations Service to seek a 
consolidation of the multiple harbour orders that  currently exist across the piers and 
harbours which Argyll and Bute Council has a responsibility for.  The proposal is to 
promote a single harbour order to cover all of the Council’s marine assets.

1.2 It is recommended that Members instruct the Director of Development and 
Infrastructure to pursue the introduction of a single harbour order for all of Argyll 
and Bute Council’s 39 piers, harbours and slips.

1.3 This is an issue which has been highlighted by our Designated Person (DP) in 
audits.  The introduction of a single order will allow antiquated orders to be updated 
and ratify the position in relation to piers and harbours currently operating on the 
basis of historic custom and practice. This will provide improved clarity for harbour 
staff and users; and enable a more consistent approach to be taken to the 
management of the council’s facilities.

1.4 The pre-application and application process to progress the introduction of a new 
harbour order is outlined in the annexe to this report. The process will involve wide 
consultation with a number of interested parties including local communities.  The 
timescale for getting a single Harbour Order in place will be dependant on 
consultation feedback but is expected to take at least a year and possibly much 
longer should representation be received requiring negotiation; the main tasks will 
be as follows:-

 Plan will be prepared identifying each of the Council’s 39 piers and harbours.
 A draft order will be prepared by Legal Services.
 Discussions will take place with Transport Scotland regarding the Council’s 

proposals.
 An important aspect of the process will be to determine if any Environmental 

Statements and/or Environmental Impact Assessments are required to be 
provided.

 Consultation with communities and interested parties will take place.
 Finally, the consolidation order will be formally advertised.

1.5 Should approval be given by Members, as recommended in this report, officers will 
progress the promotion of a single harbour order for all of the Council’s 39 piers and 
harbours.

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 23 JANUARY 2018

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL SINGLE HARBOUR ORDER

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report highlights the fact that, currently, the 39 piers and harbours which Argyll 
and Bute Council has a responsibility are covered by multiple harbour orders which 
are often extremely antiquated or operate on the basis of historic custom and 
practice.  It is proposed to promote a single harbour order to cover all of the 
Council’s marine assets. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Members instruct the Director of Development and 
Infrastructure to pursue the promotion of a single harbour order for all of Argyll and 
Bute Council’s 39 piers, harbours and slips.

4.0 BACKGROUND

4.1 A Harbour Empowerment or Revision Order is a piece of local legislation governing 
a port; it is made as a Scottish Statutory Instrument under the 1964 Harbours’ Act 
by Scottish Ministers.  An order can create and empower Harbour Authorities to 
undertake works or vary their existing harbour powers.

4.2 Argyll and Bute Council is responsible for 39 piers, harbours and slips; of these 39 
marine assets, only 8 of the Council’s ports have Harbour Orders in place.  Some of 
these orders, instigated by the Council’s predecessors, date back over a century to 
their initial inception. Orders are currently in place for the following facilities:-

 Bruichladdich
 Campbeltown
 Carradale
 Craignure
 Dunoon
 Port Askaig
 Rothesay
 Oban North Pier

4.3 The Council’s Designated Person (DP) has commented in previous audits as 
follows:-  ‘Clarification should be sought as soon as possible with regards to 
establishing the statutory harbour limits and ascertaining the relevant local enabling 

Page 16



legislation describing the main duties and powers pertaining to the Statutory 
Harbour Authority.’

4.4 In order to formalise the current position, a single harbour order will be progressed 
to ensure that the legal status of the Council’s 39 marine facilities is ratified.

5.0 DETAIL

5.1 The pre-application and application process to progress the introduction of a new 
harbour order is outlined in the annexe to this report. The process will involve wide 
consultation with a number of interested parties including local communities.  The 
timescale for getting a single Harbour Order in place will be dependant on 
consultation feedback but is expected to take at least a year and possibly much 
longer should representation be received requiring negotiation; the main tasks will 
be as follows:-

 A plan will be prepared identifying each of the Council’s 39 piers and harbours.
 A draft order will be prepared by Legal Services.
 Discussions will take place with Transport Scotland regarding the Council’s 

proposals.
 An important aspect of the process will be to determine if any Environmental 

Statements and/or Environmental Impact Assessments are required to be 
provided.

 Consultation with communities and interested parties will take place.
 Finally, the consolidation order will be formally advertised.

5.2  The introduction of a single order will allow antiquated orders to be updated and 
ratify the position in relation to piers or harbours currently operating on the basis of 
historic custom and practice. This will provide improved clarity for harbour staff and 
users; and enable a more consistent approach to be taken to the management of 
the council’s piers and harbours. This approach has the added benefit of removing 
any dubiety as to the council’s ability to apply charges on a network wide basis. 

5.3 At the time of writing this report, a pre-application meeting was being sought with 
Transport Scotland to discuss related issues, with work on a draft order already in 
progress.

 

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 Should approval be given by Members, as recommended in this report, officers will 
progress the introduction of a single harbour order for all of the Council’s 39 piers 
and harbours.

Page 17



7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Policy None directly arising from this report

7.2 Financial The cost of promoting a consolidated order can be 
managed within existing budgets.

7.3 Legal Introduction of a single harbour order would ensure 
that the legal status of the Council’s 39 marine facilities 
is ratified thereby creating powers to ensure the safety 
of those using the Council’s piers and harbours.

7.4 HR None

7.5 Equalities None

7.6 Risk Currently, only 8 of the Council’s 39 piers and 
harbours have orders in place and, as such, the 
Council has limited powers to regulate waters around 
the 
[...]
oved by resolution of the Parliament.

Page 22



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 23 JANUARY 2018

MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN – UPDATE ON PROGRESS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Members with an update on ongoing schemes currently being 
addressed within the Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan.

1.2 Council officers meet regularly with representatives from Transport Scotland, 
Calmac and CMal to discuss future plans for the Council’s marine assets; the most 
strategic of these meetings being the Argyll Ferries Infrastructure Group (AFIG).

1.3 A report was presented to the Harbour Board in September 2017 which explained 
how officers prioritise works programmed within the Marine Asset Management 
Plan.

1.4 This report provides an update on schemes which were previously reported as 
being ‘particularly worthy of note.’  Updates are provided for the following schemes:-

 Craignure Pier
 Port Askaig Pier
 Fionnnphort / Iona Ferry Slips
 Gigha and Tayinloan Ferry Slips
 Lismore Point / Port Appin
 Rothesay Harbour
 Campbeltown Old Quay

1.5 Members are asked to note this report.

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 23 JANUARY 2017

MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN – UPDATE ON PROGRESS

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report provides Members with an update on ongoing schemes currently 
being addressed within the Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are asked to note this report.

4.0 BACKGROUND

4.0 A report was presented to the Harbour Board in September 2017 which 
explained how officers prioritise works programmed within the Marine Asset 
Management Plan.  It was explained that Council officers meet regularly with 
representatives from Transport Scotland, Calmac and CMal to discuss future 
plans for the Council’s marine assets; the most strategic of these mee
[...]
 to on-
site construction stage.  

Page 27



6

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Policy None directly arising from this report.

7.2 Financial Proposed additional increase in fees and charges will 
ensure that future income is sufficient to maintain and 
develop the Council’s marine assets this financial year.  
Further fee increases will be required to fund 
prudential borrowing in future years.  

7.3 Legal Considered to be none directly arising from this report.

7.4 HR None

7.5 Equalities None

7.6 Risk Completed works will reduce requirement to repair and 
maintain existing infrastructure.

7.7 Customer Services Overall improvement in travel experience and quality 
of journeys.

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure: Pippa Milne
Head of Roads & Amenity Services: Jim Smith
Policy Lead: Councillor Roderick McCuish
19 December 2017

For further information contact: Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager
Tel: 01546 604893

Page 28



Harbour Board Work Plan 2018 - 19
This is an outline plan to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Harbour Board.

Date Report Designation Lead Service/
Officer 

Regularity of 
occurrence/
consideration 

Date of Reports 
to Committee 

Services

Additional Comment

Tuesday 23 January 2018
Oban Harbour Management 
Group – Oban Bay 

Marine 
Operations

Bi-Annual

Marine Asset Management 
Plan – Update on Progress

Marine 
Operations

Bi-Annual

Piers and Harbours Fees and 
Charges 2018/19

Marine 
Operations

Bi-Annual

Argyll & Bute Council – 
Single Harbour Order

Marine 
Operations

One Off

Future Reports – dates to be determined 
Community Groups & 
Berthing Dues
Review of Marine Services 
Working Practices
Crane Provision at 
Campbeltwon
Port Marine Safety Code 
(PMSC) Update

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 23 JANUARY 2018

OBAN HARBOUR MANAGEMENT GROUP – OBAN BAY

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides a further update on the work being carried out by the Oban 
Harbour Management Group (OHMG) and explains possible options for the future 
management of the waters of Oban Bay.

1.2 The Group has given consideration to the formation of a Single Harbour Authority 
(SHA) at Oban Bay.  This would mean that one body, with appropriate powers, 
would be ultimately responsible for the Management of Marine Safety within Oban 
Bay waters.

1.3 All members of the OHMG agreed that the ‘do nothing’ option, is not a realistic 
option, given current navigational concerns already highlighted by the Group.

1.4 There are a number of pros and cons for each of the options available for 
consideration.  If, however, the Council’s rights of access to the North Pier can be 
protected, as highlighted as a point of concern by Members at the meeting of the 
Harbour Board in March 2017, the option for CMAL to extend their existing harbour 
area could be an attractive solution for the Council, given that there would be no 
increased responsibility to the Council for managing Oban Bay waters.  

1.5 Clearly, any legal agreement reached, which protects the Council’s unfettered 
access to the North Pier, would require careful scrutiny by Legal Services; 
implications for the Council, in terms of being a ‘nested’ harbour authority within an 
extended CMAL harbour area, will require careful consideration – this will be the 
subject of a further report to the Harbour Board which will explain how the Council’s 
assets will be protected.

1.6 Members are asked to approve the progression of option 4 (as outlined in this 
report), on the basis that further investigation is carried out regarding the protection 
of the Council’s interests, with particular regard to the harbour area, at the North 
Pier.

Page 31 Agenda Item 8a



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 23 JANUARY 2018

OBAN HARBOUR MANAGEMENT GROUP – OBAN BAY

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report provides a further update on the work being carried out by the 
Oban Harbour Management Group (OHMG) and explains possible options 
for the future management of the waters of Oban Bay.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are asked to approve the progression of option 4 (as outlined in 
this report), on the basis that further investigation is carried out regarding the 
protection of the Council’s interests, with particular regard to the harbour 
area, at the North Pier.

4.0 BACKGROUND

4.1 A report was presented to the Harbour Board in March 2017 to explain the 
work of the Oban Harbour Management Group.  At that time, the report was 
noted by the Board with the proviso that ‘the Council must ensure continuing 
unfettered access to the North Pier and the transit berthing facility’.

4.2 The OHMG was established in 2008 as a partnership between the three 
main infrastructure providers in the marine environment in Oban; the group 
includes CMAL, NLB and the Council, with Calmac providing assistance 
when required.  The group is primarily focused on marine navigational safety 
and associated activities and developments that may impact on safety. 

4.3 A Navigational Risk Assessment (NRA) was first undertaken in early 2011 as 
an acknowledgement of the increase in ferry and leisure activity in the 
harbour.  This NRA highlighted a number of risks that the group agreed 
should be addressed to ensure safe management and navigation in the 
waters of Oban Bay.  While the group made some improvement it became 
clear that there was a need to develop a suitable implementation plan and 
ensure that resources were in place to deliver the plan. The reference for the 
need to improve marine safety is the Port Marine Safety Code.

4.4 The OHMG has produced guidance documentation to assist with safe 
navigation in Oban Bay; the Group has also given consideration to the 
formation of a Single Harbour Authority (SHA) at Oban Bay.  This woul
[...]
n.

Appendix A (exempt) – Specialist Legal Advice
Appendix B (exempt) - OHMG Assessment of Options.

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure: Pippa Milne
Head of Roads & Amenity Services: Jim Smith
Policy Lead: Councillor Roderick McCuish
December 2017

For further information contact: Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager
Tel: 01546 604893

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35 Agenda Item 8b
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 PIERS AND HARBOURS FEES AND CHARGES - 2018/19
	Copy of Piers and harbours fees and charges

	5 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL SINGLE HARBOUR ORDER
	6 MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN – UPDATE ON PROGRESS
	7 DRAFT ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN
	8a Public Report by Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure Services
	8b Exempt Appendices A & B



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018 

Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Alastair Redman

Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no Apologies for Absence intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board as held on Thursday 7 September 
2017 were approved as a correct record.

* 4. PIERS AND HARBOURS FEES AND CHARGES - 2018/19 

A report providing Members with detail of the proposed increase in Piers and 
Harbours fees and charges was considered by the Board.  The Board noted that the 
Marine Operations Manager will clarify the increased figures in the appendix to the 
report direct to Members.

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board considered a motion that was put forward by the 
Chair and seconded by the Vice Chair.

Decision

The Harbour Board;

a) welcomed the outcome of the fees and charges review which introduces a fee 
structure that will ensure that the anticipated income will cover the running 
costs of the council owned ports and harbours;

b) instructed Officers to explore further options that may increase the likelihood 
that bidders for the Dunoon to Gourock ferry service are able to offer a 
passenger and vehicle service;



c) agreed that the fees and charges are kept under review to ensure fees and 
charges remain appropriate in light of any changes to ferry services or other 
uses of the Council’s harbours;

d) recommended to Council that when setting fees and charges for 2018/19 that 
the Council approves;

i) the increase in fees and charges, over and above any inflationary 
increase, by 3% to generate sufficient income to develop the Council’s 
marine infrastructure; and

ii) the variation of charges as outlined in section 5.1 of the report; and

e) noted that this decision will be in-step with the decision agreed at the August 
2016 Harbour Board meeting to set charges that meet both the asset 
sustainability costs and future improvement costs associated with piers and 
harbours which the Council has a responsibility for.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 21 December 2017, submitted) 

5. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL SINGLE HARBOUR ORDER 

Members considered a report highlighting that the 39 piers and harbours, which 
Argyll and Bute Council has a responsibility for,  are covered by multiple harbour 
orders which are often extremely antiquated or operate on the basis of historic 
custom and practice. The report proposed to promote a single harbour order to cover 
all the Council’s marine assets.

Decision 

Members agreed to instruct the Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure 
Services to peruse the promotion of a single harbour order for all of Argyll and Bute 
Council’s 39 piers, harbours and slips.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 21 December 2017, submitted) 

REPORTS FOR NOTING

6. MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN – UPDATE ON PROGRESS 

A report providing Members with an update on ongoing schemes currently being 
addressed within the Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan, was before the 
Committee for information.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board noted the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 19 December 2017, submitted)



7. DRAFT ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN 

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Workplan as at January 2018 was before the 
Committee for information.

Decision

The Board noted the content of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Workplan.

(Reference:  The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Workplan dated January 2018, 
submitted)

8. OBAN HARBOUR MANAGEMENT GROUP – OBAN BAY 

(a) Public Report by Executive Director - Development and 
Infrastructure Services 
A report providing an update on the work being carried out by the Oban 
Harbour Management Group (OHMG) explaining possible options for the 
future management of the waters of Oban Bay was considered by the 
Board. The Marine Operations Manager highlighted to Members that the 
reasons for seeking a single harbour authority for Oban Bay are safety 
driven.

The Board resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following appendices of business on 
the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
(b) Exempt Appendices A & B 

Decision

Members approved the progression of Option 4 (as outlined in the report) 
on the basis that further investigation is carried out regarding the 
protection of the Council’s interests, with particular regard to the harbour 
area at the North Pier.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated December 2017, submitted)


